

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆

TOWN OF MOCKSVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA;  
ROBERT W. COOK, in his official capacity as Administrative  
Chief of Police of the Mocksville Police Department and in his  
individual capacity; CHRISTINE W. BRALLEY, in her official  
capacity as Town Manager of the Town of Mocksville and in her  
individual capacity,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KENNETH L. HUNTER; RICK A. DONATHAN;  
JERRY D. MEDLIN,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Patrick H. Flanagan  
*Application for Admission Pending*  
CRANFILL, SUMNER  
& HARTZOG, LLP  
P.O. Box 30787  
Charlotte, NC 28230  
(704) 940-3419 (Telephone)  
(704) 332-9994 (Facsimile)  
phf@cshlaw.com

Philip M. Van Hoy  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stephen J. Dunn  
VAN HOY, REUTLINGER,  
ADAMS & DUNN  
737 East Boulevard  
Charlotte, NC 28203  
(704) 375-6022 (Telephone)  
(704) 375-6024 (Facsimile)  
phil.vanhoy@vradlaw.com  
steve.dunn@vradlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. The Circuits are Split on the Significance of Police Officers’ Fundamental Duty to Enforce the Law .....	8
A. Defining the scope of official duties under <i>Garcetti</i> and <i>Lane</i> .....	8
B. The Fifth Circuit has held that in reporting potentially unlawful activity, a sheriff’s deputy spoke pursuant to a basic duty of all law enforcement officer .....	9
C. The Ninth and Fourth Circuits regard law enforcement officers’ general duty to report all crime as irrelevant in defining the scope of their official duties.....	11

- 1. The Ninth Circuit initially held the general law enforcement duty was dispositive, then later declared it was irrelevant ..... 11
- 2. The Fourth Circuit decision in this case incorrectly limited the inquiry to an employee’s “daily duties.” ..... 15
- D. The Seventh Circuit has held the general law enforcement duty is one factor among others considered in determining the scope of a police officer’s official duties ..... 18
- II. Cook and Bralley Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because the Applicable Law was not Clearly Established in December 2011 ..... 20
  - A. Qualified immunity is a matter of exceptional importance..... 20
  - B. The circuit panel majority’s denial of qualified immunity was clearly erroneous..... 21
- CONCLUSION ..... 24

## APPENDIX

Opinion U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit filed June 15, 2015 .....	1a
Order U.S. District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina filed January 22, 2014 .....	34a
Memorandum Opinion and Order U.S. District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina filed October 21, 2013 .....	38a
Order U.S. District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina filed October 10, 2013 .....	62a
Order Denying Rehearing U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit filed July 13, 2015 .....	63a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

### Cases

<i>Andrew v. Clark</i> , 561 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) .....	23
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 653 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Charles v. Grief</i> , 522 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Christal v.</i> <i>Police Comm’n of City of San Francisco</i> , 33 Cal. App. 2d 564, 92 P.2d 416 (1939) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	21
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 14
<i>Durham v. Jones</i> , 737 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville et al.</i> 789 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	16, 17, 18, 20

<i>Huppert v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 574 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2nd Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	9, 17
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	21
<i>Morales v. Jones</i> , 494 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Posey v. Lake Pend Oreille Sch. Dist. No. 84</i> , 546 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Williams v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 480 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Wilson v. Tregre</i> , 787 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 11, 15, 20
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
12 N.C.A.C. 03B.0104(d) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 4, 10
N.C.G.S. § 14-56.....	3
N.C.G.S. § 14-90.....	3
N.C.G.S. § 14-277(dl)(4).....	3
N.C.G.S. § 20-138.1.....	3



**Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 22

U.S. S. Ct. R. 13.1-3..... 1
